Luyuan Acquisition is regarded as a business combination under common control. The Group has applied merger
accounting to Luyuan Acquisition under Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for Common Control
Combinations” (“AG 5”) issued by the HKICPA to account for Luyuan Acquisition. The Group and Luyuan Group
are thus regarded as continuing entities. As a result, the comparative amounts of the Interim Financial Information
for the six months ended 30 June 2020 are restated to present as if Luyuan Group had been consolidated by the
Group since the date of the respective business came under common control of the Ultimate Shareholder. The
effect of restatements on the Interim Financial Information is disclosed in Note 1.3.

JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED Interim Report 202132

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

1 GENERAL INFORMATION, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND BUSINESS COMBINATION
– CONTINUED
1.3 Effect of restatements for business combination under common control

(a) The effect of restatements on the condensed consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30
June 2020 by line items is as follows:

Unaudited
and originally

stated
Luyuan
Group

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions
Unaudited

and restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 8,559,230 795,317 (293) 9,354,254
Cost of sales (5,356,309) (502,678) – (5,858,987)

Gross profit 3,202,921 292,639 (293) 3,495,267
Other income 172,950 100 – 173,050
Other gains and losses (153,682) (1,981) – (155,663)
Net impairment losses on financial assets (1,102) (11,174) – (12,276)
Fair value change on investment

properties (126,609) – – (126,609)
Selling and marketing costs (155,271) (1,066) – (156,337)
Administrative expenses (197,130) (6,548) 293 (203,385)
Other expenses (1,814) – – (1,814)
Finance costs (153,852) (446) – (154,298)
Share of results of investments

accounted for using the equity
method 135,633 – – 135,633

Profit before taxation 2,722,044 271,524 – 2,993,568
Income tax expense (1,132,600) (115,655) – (1,248,255)

Profit for the period 1,589,444 155,869 – 1,745,313

Profit for the period attributable to:
– Owners of the Company 1,461,801 157,210 – 1,619,011
– Non-controlling interests 127,643 (1,341) – 126,302

1,589,444 155,869 – 1,745,313

JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED Interim Report 2021 33

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

1 GENERAL INFORMATION, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND BUSINESS COMBINATION
– CONTINUED
1.3 Effect of restatements for business combination under common control – continued

(b) The effect of restatements on the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six
months ended 30 June 2020 by line items is as follows:

Unaudited
and originally

stated
Luyuan
Group

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions
Unaudited

and restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the period 1,589,444 155,869 – 1,745,313

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified to

profit or loss:
– Exchange differences arising on

translation of foreign operations (1,571) – – (1,571)

Total comprehensive income for
the period 1,587,873 155,869 – 1,743,742

Total comprehensive income for the
period attributable to:
– Owners of the Company 1,460,230 157,210 – 1,617,440
– Non-controlling interests 127,643 (1,341) – 126,302

1,587,873 155,869 – 1,743,742

JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED Interim Report 202134

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

1 GENERAL INFORMATION, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND BUSINESS COMBINATION
– CONTINUED
1.3 Effect of restatements for business combination under common control – continued

(c) The effect of restatements on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position for 31 December
2020 by line items is as follows:

Audited and
originally

stated
Luyuan
Group

Elimination of
 intercompany

 transactions
Unaudited

and restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Investment properties 7,926,545 – – 7,926,545
Property and equipment 123,671 1,766 – 125,437
Intangible assets 38,670 – – 38,670
Right-of-use assets 9,624 – – 9,624
Investments accounted for using the

equity method 2,289,700 – – 2,289,700
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 961,039 – – 961,039
Deposits paid for acquisitions 1,150,157 – – 1,150,157
Deferred tax assets 668,841 24,146 – 692,987
Trade and other receivables 38,450 – – 38,450

13,206,697 25,912 – 13,232,609

JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED Interim Report 2021 35

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

1 GENERAL INFORMATION, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND BUSINESS COMBINATION
– CONTINUED
1.3 Effect of restatements for business combination under common control – continued

(d) The effect of restatements on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position for 31 December
2020 by line items is as follows:

Audited and
originally

stated
Luyuan
Group

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions
Unaudited

and restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets
Inventories of properties 42,338,765 2,524,699 – 44,863,464
Trade and other receivables 5,286,935 2,643,718 (1,597) 7,929,056
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 131,880 – – 131,880
Prepaid income tax 383,901 14,063 – 397,964
Restricted bank deposits 1,938,081 64,819 – 2,002,900
Cash and cash equivalents 9,002,740 148,317 – 9,151,057

59,082,302 5,395,616 (1,597) 64,476,321

Total assets 72,288,999 5,421,528 (1,597) 77,708,930

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 7,283,549 224,305 (1,597) 7,506,257
Pre-sale deposits received 18,136,057 782,540 – 18,918,597
Current income tax liabilities 6,558,589 96,003 – 6,654,592
Bank and other borrowings 1,377,858 2,639 – 1,380,497
Derivative financial instruments 190,913 – – 190,913
Senior notes 5,687,872 – – 5,687,872
Lease liabilities 6,638 – – 6,638

39,241,476 1,105,487 (1,597) 40,345,366

Net current assets 19,840,826 4,290,129 – 24,130,955

Total assets less current liabilities 33,047,523 4,316,041 – 37,363,564

JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED Interim Report 202136

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

1 GENERAL INFORMATION, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND BUSINESS COMBINATION
– CONTINUED
1.3 Effect of restatements for business combination under common control – continued

(d) The effect of restatements on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position for 31 December
2020 by line items is as follows: – continued

Audited and
originally

stated
Luyuan
Group

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions
Unaudited

and restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 11,254,769 969,400 – 12,224,169
Pre-sale deposits received 540,412 – – 540,412
Deferred tax liabilities 726,512 – – 726,512
Senior notes 3,065,145 – – 3,065,145
Lease liabilities 2,957 – – 2,957

15,589,795 969,400 – 16,559,195

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company

Share capital 34,876 2,509,619 (2,509,619) 34,876
Reserves 13,583,354 76,385 2,509,619 16,169,358

13,618,230 2,586,004 – 16,204,234

Non-controlling interests 3,839,498 760,637 – 4,600,135

Total equity 17,457,728 3,346,641 – 20,804,369

Total equity and non-current
liabilities 33,047,523 4,316,041 – 37,363,564

JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED Interim Report 2021 37

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

1 GENERAL INFORMATION, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND BUSINESS COMBINATION
– CONTINUED
1.3 Effect of restatements for business combination under common control – continued

(e) The financial effect of the restatements to the Group’s equity on 1 January 2020 is summarised below:

Audited and
originally

stated
Luyuan
Group

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions
Unaudited

and restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company

Share capital 33,870 20,000 (20,000) 33,870
Reserves 9,825,610 (25,969) 20,000 9,819,641

9,859,480 (5,969) – 9,853,511

Non-controlling interests 1,977,678 145,409 – 2,123,087

Total equity 11,837,158 139,440 – 11,976,598

(f) The financial effect of the restatements to the Group’s equity on 30 June 2020 is summarised below:

Unaudited
and originally

stated
Luyuan
Group

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions
Unaudited

and restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company

Share capital 33,870 20,000 (20,000) 33,870
Reserves 11,130,937 1,765,038 20,000 12,915,975

11,164,807 1,785,038 – 12,949,845

Non-controlling interests 2,307,762 456,545 – 2,764,307

Total equity 13,472,569 2,241,583 – 15,714,152

JIAYUAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED Interim Report 202138

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

1 GENERAL INFORMATION, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND BUSINESS COMBINATION
– CONTINUED
1.3 Effect of restatements for business combination under common control – continued

(g) The effect of the restatement on the Group’s earnings per share for the six months ended 30 June 2020 is as
follows:

For the six
months ended
30 June 2020

RMB cents

Basic and diluted

Unaudited and originally stated 37
Adjustments arising from business combination under common control (9)

Unaudited and restated 28